repurchase agreements (55,269) (6,837) – – (62,106)
 Customer deposits (1,780,349) (73,268) (1,734) (13,308) (1,868,659)
 Debt securities issued (391,666) (4,272) – – (395,938)
 Lease liabilities (3,227) – (30) – (3,257)
 Other financial liabilities (11,071) (77) (3) (16) (11,167)

Total financial liabilities (2,817,476) (106,357) (3,082) (14,928) (2,941,843)

Net amount 125,693 (102) 9,696 (129) 135,158

Credit commitments and
 financial guarantee 784,670 30,009 3,116 6,806 824,601

INTERIM REPORT 2024 207

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

X FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2 Market Risk (Continued)

(2) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The Group measures the potential effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on the Group’s
net profit and equity by the sensitivity analysis method. The following table sets forth the effect
on the Group’s net profit and equity from possible foreign exchange rate fluctuations with
other variables held constant (income tax expense included):

Sensitivity of net profit and equity

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

Increase/
(Decrease)

Increase/
(Decrease)

Change in USD exchange rate
 Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps (53) (1)
 Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps 53 1

Change in HKD exchange rate
 Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps 33 42
 Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps (33) (42)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) the analysis is based on the static gap at the balance sheet date, regardless of
subsequent changes;

(ii) the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is the gains or losses recognized as a result of a
100-basis point fluctuation in the absolute value of foreign exchange rates against the
closing price (middle price) of RMB at the balance sheet date;

(iii) the fluctuation of exchange rates by 100 basis points at the balance sheet date is based
on the assumption of exchange rates movement over the next 12 months;

(iv) when calculating the foreign exchange exposure, spot and forward from foreign exchange